
CITY OF HOOD RIVER 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

 

211 2nd Street, Hood River, OR 97031  Phone: 541-387-5210 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  City of Hood River Planning Commission 
From:  Jennifer Kaden, Associate Planner 
Date:  July 9, 2020 
RE:  Appeal of File No. 2020-04; Sacher-Nicol THmP 

 
 
An appeal of a Planning Director’s Decision to approve a Townhouse Minor Partition for property 
located at 3N10E25CC, Tax Lot 13200 (804 & 806 Oak Street) was filed by the applicant on June 29, 
2020.  A copy of the Decision (File No. 2020-04) and the Appeal application are provided for your 
reference. 
 
The subject property is zoned Urban Standard Density Residential (R-2). 
 
Appeal procedures: 
Pursuant to HRMC 17.09.070.G, appeals of administrative actions are heard de novo before the Planning 
Commission. 
 
Appeal issues: 
The following is a summary of the issues that Planning Commission will need to resolve based on the 
administrative decision of the Planning Director and the grounds of appeal raised by the appellants. 
 
The appellants ask the Planning Commission to consider the application of two development standards 
on the proposed townhouse development and partition: the “projection” provision included in the 
setback standards and lot coverage.    
 
ISSUE 1:  Projections 

A. Does the proposed bay window feature meet the definition of ‘projection’ permitted to 
encroach into a side setback according to the Code? 

And 
B:   Does the proposed vertical chase feature meet the definition of ‘projection’ permitted to 

encroach into a side setback according to the Code? 
 
The Planning Commission will need to establish whether the proposed architectural features qualify as 
projections as defined by the Code.  If the answer is ‘yes,’ the applicant is entitled to construct the 
features, subject to the dimensional limitations of the projection provision (3 inches for every foot of 
required setback) and subject to compliance with applicable building code standards.  If the answer is 
‘no,’ the features are not permitted to encroach into a setback. 
 
From the Hood River Municipal Code: 

HRMC 17.03.020.D  Setback Requirements:  The minimum setback requirements shall be as follows:  
1. No structure shall be placed closer than ten (10) feet from the public right-of-way line of a public 

dedicated street. 
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2. Garages that directly face adjacent streets shall be at least twenty (20) feet from the nearest 
public right-of-way lines of the public dedicated streets.  Garages so constructed to not face an 
adjacent street may be ten (10) feet from the nearest right-of-way line of the dedicated public 
street.  Detached garages so constructed to not face an adjacent public dedicated alley may be five 
(5) feet from the right-of-way line.  

3. Side yard/rear yard. 
a. No structure shall be placed closer than five (5) feet from the side property line.  
b. Structures greater than twenty-eight (28) feet in height shall be eight (8) feet from the side 

property line. 
c. No structure shall be placed closer than ten (10) feet from the rear property line. 
d. Projections may not encroach more than three (3) inches for each foot of required yard 

setback width. 
 

HRMC 17.01.060  Definitions: 
PROJECTION means 

1. The distance by which a sign extends over public property or beyond the building line; or   
2. Architectural features such as cornices, eaves, canopies, sunshades, gutters, chimneys, and 

flues, which shall not encroach more than three (3) inches for each foot of required setback. 
 
(emphasis added) 
 
A. Bay Window Feature:   
Summary of Appellant’s statement:   
The appellant argues that the decision inappropriately interprets that a proposed bay window 
architectural feature is not an eligible projection in the side setback.  The appellant appears to argue 
that the feature is an ordinary bay window and, because the glass plane of the window meets the 
setback and the box proposed to be constructed around it includes no usable floor area, the feature 
is a projection and, thus, permitted to encroach up to 15 inches into the 5-foot setback.  Further, the 
appellant argues that similar bay window features have been permitted in setbacks on other 
structures in the city and this feature is consistent with those permitted in the past.   
 
Director’s response:   
The box feature around the proposed window extends the exterior wall plane and volume of the 
townhouse building into the side setback unlike the types of features explicitly included in the 
definition of projection.  Neither eave, cornice, canopy, gutters, or chimneys extend the exterior 
wall of a structure nor expand the interior or occupiable space.  Staff used the term “conditioned 
space” as a way to draw a distinction between the expressly permitted projection features and the 
proposed feature.  Another distinction is to consider the exterior wall plane or building volume.  
While there is a dimensional limit to the depth of projections, the code provides no other 
dimensional limits for projections.  If allowed, there is no limit to the width or volume of a similar 
feature that could be permitted to encroach into a setback.  The result is that a significant 
percentage of an exterior wall plane of the structure could be located only 3’9” from a property line, 
thereby reducing the space between neighbors from a minimum of 10 feet to as little as 7.5 feet.  If 
allowed, it is not clear where to draw the line on the volume of a projection that would extend the 
exterior wall plane of the building closer to a side property line. 
 
With respect to the appellants’ argument that similar bay window features have been permitted in 
setbacks in the past, staff finds no evidence of a formal interpretation of the projection standard in 
past land use actions in a manner that the appellants suggest.  As such, any past allowance for 
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similar projections in setbacks – in error or unintentional – are not binding on this land use action. 
The review and subsequent appeal of the decision represents a very intentional and deliberate 
finding regarding the matter.  Without a formal interpretation otherwise, the Director relied on the 
code as written to determine whether the bay window feature is a permitted projection.  
 
 
B. Vertical Chase Feature 
Summary of Appellant’s Statement:   
The appellant does not dispute the staff interpretation that the vertical chase feature is permitted to 
encroach into a setback, although the appeal materials are not specific as to the reason it meets the 
definition of projection. 

 
Director’s Response: 
Because the definition of projection definition includes the phrase “such as,” the Director interprets 
the list to include architectural features with characteristics similar to those explicitly listed in the 
definition, but not all architectural features. As defined, projections are characterized by and limited 
to appurtenances to the exterior of the structure that add little if any volume or floor area to the 
building. The firebox component of a chimney is a limited exception. The Director’s Decision 
interpreted the vertical chase feature as similar to the size and external dimensional characteristics 
of a chimney or flue – both explicitly allowed as projections - and, thus, permitted to project into the 
setback. If the vertical chase is not analogous to a chimney, it is not clear whether it is a projection 
permitted to encroach into the setback.     

 
 
ISSUE 2:  Lot Coverage 

A. Should the proposed bay window feature be included in the calculation of lot coverage? 
and 

B.  Should the proposed vertical chase feature be included in the calculation of lot coverage? 
 
The Planning Commission will need to establish whether the proposed architectural features qualify as 
elements included in the ‘main building footprint’ and, thus, are included in the lot coverage calculation.  
If the answer is ‘yes,’ the applicant is entitled to construct the features as long as the project as a whole 
meets the maximum allowable lot coverage standard.  If the answer is ‘no,’ then the applicant is entitled 
to construct the features, subject to setback and projection standards and applicable building code 
standards, without implication for the lot coverage standard.   
 
From the Hood River Municipal Code: 

17.04.120 Maximum Lot Coverage 
A. Definitions: 

1. Lot Coverage:  The percentage determined by dividing (a) the area of a lot covered by 
the total (in square feet) of: (1) the footprint of the main building; and (2) the footprints 
of accessory buildings (counting only buildings with footprints larger than one hundred 
fifty (150) square feet, or with two stories or more); and (3) parking pads and 
driveways1; by (b) the gross area of the that lot. 

 
1 For rear garages only, the square footage for parking pads and driveways that use grass-crete shall be reduced by 

seventy-five (75) percent (e.g., a 300 sq. ft. driveway surfaced in grass-crete is included as 75 sq. ft. for purposes of 

determining lot coverage).  The square footage for parking pads and driveways that use paving stones and other 

permeable paving materials (other than grass-crete), shall be reduced by fifty (50) percent. 
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2. Main Building Footprint Coverage:  The percentage determined by dividing that area 
covered by a main building footprint by the gross area of the lot on which the main 
building is located.  The main building footprint includes all parts of a main building that 
rest, directly or indirectly, on the ground, including, by way of illustration and not by 
limitation, bay-windows with floor area, chimneys, porches, decks supported by posts 
and with floor heights that are four (4) feet or higher above grade, cantilevered decks 
with horizontal projections that are four (4) feet or more, and covered breezeways 
connected to a main building. 

 
(emphasis added) 

 
A. Bay Window Feature:   
Summary of Appellant’s statement:   
The appellant argues that the proposed bay window feature includes no floor area and, thus, is not 
a “bay-window with floor area” expressly included in the main building footprint or, 
correspondingly, the lot coverage calculation. 
 
Director’s Response: 
The Director found the proposed bay window is a component of the lot coverage because it includes a 
window seat which is usable, conditioned space and because it includes a box feature around the 
proposed glass pane which extends the exterior wall plane and volume of the building that is part of the 
“main building” that “rests indirectly on the ground.”  It is not clear what the difference is between a 
window seat and a deep window sill for purposes of considering elements included in the main building 
footprint, particularly when the box feature around the proposed window extends the exterior wall 
plane and volume of the townhouse building.  If the feature is excluded from the lot coverage 
calculation, there is no identified limit on the height or width dimensions of similar features and 
nearly all of the exterior wall could be extended, assuming it is any measurable distance off of the 
ground, such that the building mass could effectively expand 15 inches on both sides without 
consequence to lot coverage.  
 
B. Vertical Chase Feature 
Summary of Appellant’s statement:   
The appellant argues that because the proposed vertical chase feature is permitted in the setback as 
a projection, and because it is unconditioned space, it is not included in the lot coverage calculation. 

 
Director’s Response: 
Elements excluded from the lot coverage calculation are not simply the inverse of elements 
permitted as projections.  Each standard includes code language specific to the provision.  For 
example, a chimney is expressly permitted as projection and expressly included in the lot coverage 
calculation.  Staff reviewed several iterations of the proposed townhomes.  One iteration of the 
building design featured an HVAC duct within the space created by the vertical architectural feature.  
Regardless of whether the vertical feature includes an HVAC duct or is empty, unconditioned space, 
it is an architectural feature not expressly included in the code definition of main building footprint.  
The definition of main building footprint in HRMC 17.04.120 includes “by way of illustration and not 
limitation”....“chimneys.” The Director’s Decision equates the vertical feature to a chimney in that 
they are both vertical features of limited scope and, therefore, included in the lot coverage 
calculation.  If the vertical chase is not analogous to a chimney, it is not clear whether it is included 
in the definition of main building footprint, and thus, the lot coverage calculation.   

 



Developing Sights, LLC 
802 Oak Street 
Hood River, OR 97031 
6.29.2020 

Planning Department 
City of Hood River 
211 2nd St., 
Hood River, OR 97031 

RE: Developing Sights, LLC - Gunnar Sacher, Ian Nicol 
Two (2) Findings/Decision/Conditions of Approval defined in the Notice of Decision for the 
approval of a preliminary plat partition to create two townhouse parcels at 804/806 Oak Street 
 

Basis of For This Appeal 
 
Based on our review and discussion as property owner and site property developer, we are appealing 
two (2) Conditions of Approval as they 

- are not in alignment with the code as written 

- are based on subjective interpretations by “staff” rather objective interpretation by language 
of the code 

- are inconsistent with prior decisions for projects in Hood River. 

- are based on a false understanding of a proposed feature. 

Please see attachment A1 to aid the discussion below. 
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Detailed below are the two Conditions of Approval and the Planning Department’s reasoning. 
 

(1) Bay Window with window sill (page 5, 20-04 Sacher-Nichol Oak St TWN mP decision) 
 

 
Email discussion by Jennifer Kaden, 6.18.2020: 
The architectural feature proposed on the east and west sides of the structure resembles a bay 
window.  The finding – which is a staff interpretation of the Code -  is based on the Hood River definition 
of projection in HRMC 17.01 which includes a subset of features that are allowed to project into setback. 
Considering that definition we found the proposed feature is not allowed and, thus, cannot be approved 
in the setback.  As I explained to another applicant recently, while the term ‘architectural feature’ is 
broad, the definition of ‘projection’ within the code narrows the type of architectural features that 
permitted in a setback.  All architectural features are not permitted, and the code illustrates a the types 
of instances that are.  Bay windows, cantilevered floor areas, or features that expand the occupiable 
space of the structure (building bulk) within the setback materially differ from eaves, cornices, awnings, 
and chimneys, which are specifically listed as permitted projections.   

We are aware of circumstances where similar features project within setbacks.  Some of these may have 
been have been approved in public hearings where greater discretion and code interpretation may have 
occurred and some may conflict with the code.  However, without a robust interpretation and findings, 
these instances do not create a precedent nor allow for approvals that do not comply with the code.  I 
hope the findings indicate that there was a great deal of thought put into the interpretation and why it’s 
important to outline the findings in detail to be transparent on how the code was interpreted and how 
the decision was reached.  As you know, you have the option to appeal the decision. 
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(2) Vertical Chase feature (page 8, 20-04 Sacher-Nichol Oak St TWN mP decision) 

 
Email discussion by Jennifer Kaden, 6.18.2020: 
The vertical chase feature is similar to a chimney, which is permitted in a setback pursuant to the 
definition of projection.  Pursuant to the definition of main building footprint in HRMC 17.04.120, it is 
included in the lot coverage calculation.  I believe this is very straight forward and not subjective. 
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We are appealing the above based on the following applicable code and arguments: 
 
Applicable Code: 

1. Code for lot coverage: HRMC 17.04.120 reads, “The main building footprint includes all parts of 
a main building that rest, directly or indirectly, on the ground, including, by way of illustration, 
bay-windows with floor areas, chimneys, porches, decks supported by posts …..” 

2. Code for setbacks: The code allows for projections in a setback (max 3 inches for every foot of 
setback) defined as: “architectural features such as cornices, eaves, canopies, sunshades, 
gutters, chimneys, and flues” (HRMC 17.01.060). 

 
(1) Bay Window 

Proposed: Bay Window with window sill and no floor area 

Discussion: We are not sure why a window seat is mentioned in the writeup. Our proposal is an ordinary 
bay window with a window sill meeting the setback requirements. The proposed bay window is 
architectural feature to break up the East and West facades of the proposed townhouses. It is a feature 
without usable floor area, not occupiable space, within the setback at 15 inches (1’-3”). Hence it should 
be allowed in the setback as a projection, i.e. attachments to the structure and not be included in the lot 
coverage calculations.   

The only reference in the code is in regard to a bay window with floor area, i.e. conditioned space. 
Hence we conclude that the limitation called out in the code should not apply to bay windows with no 
floor area, unconditioned space. What we must conclude from the Condition of Approval is that an 
ordinary Bay Window meeting the setback requirement is not per code and cannot be allowed. In 
addition, the introduction of the notion of “conditioned” space cannot be found in the language of the 
code. Furthermore, there are numerous newer construction examples in the Hood River downtown area 
that demonstrate a different interpretation of the code, set precedence regarding the interpretation of 
the existing code and should not be revised by subjective interpretation of the code but through 
language changes in the code after a discussion. 

For the above reasons, we are asking for the approval of the ordinary bay window feature per proposed 
design. 
 

(2) Vertical Chase Feature 

Proposed: EMPTY projection as an architectural feature 

Discussion: The architectural feature of concern is a projection at 15 inches to break up the East and 
West facades of the proposed townhouses. As such, it is permissible in the setback and is not included in 
the lot coverage calculations because it is unconditioned, not usable space.  

Page 5 confirms that the vertical chase feature is unconditioned space and considered a projection and 
as such permitted in the setback. Page 8 contradicts this statement and determines that the projection 
is an HVAC duct akin to a chimney, conditioned space. 
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It appears that the Condition of Approval was written with a false understanding of what was proposed 
and contradicting the assessment of the feature on page 5. Per Jennifer Kaden, “To be clear – an HVAC 
duct chase will be treated like we treat chimneys:  it qualifies as a projection (as defined in HRMC 
17.01.060) that can extend into a setback (3 inches for every foot of required setback) and it is included 
in the lot coverage calculation per the definition of ‘main building footprint’ in HRMC”. 

The above interpretation is a false interpretation of the design as the proposed feature is an empty, 
unconditioned projection as stated on page 5. It meets setback requirements and does not require 
inclusion in the lot coverage calculation. 

For the above reasons, we are asking for the approval of the vertical chase feature pre proposed design. 
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Attachment - A1 (East Elevation with bay window and vertical chase) 
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